
Corporate Parenting Committee

Tuesday 23 February 2016
2.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Eliza Mann (Vice-chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Kieron Williams
Barbara Hills (Co-opted Member)
Florence Emakpose (Co-opted Member)

Councillor Lisa Rajan

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 or email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 15 February 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk


Corporate Parenting Committee
Tuesday 23 February 2016

2.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

MOBILE PHONES

Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1 - 4

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 2 November 2015. 



Item No. Title Page No.

6. ANNUAL VIRTUAL HEADTEACHER'S REPORT 5 - 20

7. SOUTHWARK'S ALL AGE AUTISM STRATEGY AND HOW THIS 
IMPACTS LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN

21 - 23

8. CHILDREN MISSING FROM CARE: UPDATE REPORT 24 - 29

9. UPDATE ON CARE SERVICE RESPONSE TO ISSUES RAISED BY 
SPEAKERBOX

30 - 33

10. PRESENTATION: PLACEMENT STABILITY AND UPDATE ON 
STATISTICS

11. PRESENTATION: SOUTHWARK INFORMATION ADVISORY SERVICE

12. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE: WORK PLAN 2015/16 34 - 36

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date:  15 February 2016



1

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 2 November 2015

Corporate Parenting Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Monday 2 November 2015 at 1.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Kieron Williams
Barbara Hills (Co-opted)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care
Alisdair Smith, Head of Service Permanence, Children’s and 
Adults’ Service
Jane Scott, Team Manager, Specialist Children Services
Elaine Gunn, Children’s and Adults Services
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Florence Emakpose and Councillor Jasmine 
Ali. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

No urgent items were identified. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 2 November 2015

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

6. UPDATE ON LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) AUDIT BY PUBLIC HEALTH 

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress to date and the challenges caused by lack of staff capacity be 
noted.

2. That the committee receive an update to a future meeting (terms of reference/ 
project plan). 

7. FOSTERING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 

RESOLVED:

That the annual report of Southwark Fostering Service 2014/15 be accepted. 

8. ADOPTION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 

RESOLVED:

That the annual report of Southwark Adoption Service 2014/15 be accepted. 

9. CARE LEAVERS TRANSITIONING TO ADULTHOOD 

RESOLVED:

The information presented in the report was considered by the committee on 
transitional support for care leavers and that the actions the council are taking to 
ensure positive outcomes are achieved for care leavers in Southwark be noted. 

10. CHILDREN IN CARE AND CARE LEAVERS STRATEGY 

RESOLVED:

1. The committee considered an outline of the draft children in care and care leavers 
strategy and project plan for the delivery of the strategy, to be approved at cabinet. 

2. The committee provided the following comments on the draft children in care and 
care leavers strategy (“the strategy”):

2



3

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 2 November 2015

 Under “our vision, our values and principles” adjust the tone of the comments to 
be more ‘parent’ focussed and to change word “we” to read “as parents”

 Joint foreword with SpeakerBox
 Concern that children are not labelled as ‘different’ by virtue of their looked 

after status and that this is captured within the strategy
 Reference to strategy in foster carers newsletter to be circulated in next of 

couple of weeks as part of the wider stakeholder consultation planned
 Rework narrative to show the progress that we have already ,made in some 

areas 
 To look at information contained in pages 64-72 and take out any repetition 

regarding the strategic priorities and outcomes 
 Model of social work practice to be drawn out a bit more in the strategy.

3. That the proposed project plan for the adoption and delivery of the strategy be 
noted.

4. That each department be requested to make a pledge to children in care and care 
leavers for 2016/2017.

5. That the delivery of the actions in the strategy be monitored through the work plan of 
the committee.  

6. That once the strategy is considered by cabinet that the committee be advised of 
details of any changes/updates to the strategy. 

11. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2015/16 

RESOLVED:

1. That the work plan for 2015/16 as set out in paragraph 3 of the report be noted.

2. That the draft agenda for committee in February 2016 be agreed as follows:

 Report back on St. Christopher’s project in order to review the process
 Annual virtual headteacher report
 Update on councillor workshops on children missing from care
 SpeakerBox update to track actions and feedback (including communication, 

family and contact and placements)
 Southwark Information Advisory Service to be invited to this meeting and work 

undertaken in respect of transitioning for looked after children
 Autism strategy and how impacts looked after children
 Placement stability and update on statistics. Committee to look at case studies 

of 15 unstable and 5 stable/positive placements.

3



4

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 2 November 2015

The meeting ended at 3.03pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

4



RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the corporate parenting committee notes the virtual headteacher’s report 
for Southwark Looked After Children set out at Appendix 1. 

2. To feed back any comments to the corporate parenting committee.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3. As Southwark Council is the “Corporate Parent” for these looked after children, 
it is the council’s responsibility to ensure that the children within our care have 
the best possible chance at accomplishing high educational achievements. 
Through the role of virtual headteacher, it is ensured that the best education 
provision is upheld; along with continuous work to ensure swift action is taken 
in time of change and crisis to secure prompt change to the child’s educational 
needs that are catered to them individually.

4. The virtual headteacher’s report outlines the educational progress, attainment 
and attendance of Southwark’s children in care and indicates key priorities for 
the virtual school. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

5. Where pupils remain in Southwark schools, progress is good. Pupil attendance 
and rates of fixed term exclusions are improving. The innovative use of Pupil 
Premium is impacting positively on education stability. Key Stage 5 (16, 17, 18 
year olds) NEET is at its lowest recorded level. 

6. Personal education plan completion rates are poor. 

Community impact statement

7. This item will have an impact on the work that the council does with looked 
after children.

8. The decision to note this report has been judged to have no or a very small 
impact on local people and communities. 

Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
23 February 2016

Meeting Name:
Corporate Parenting 
Committee

Report title: Annual Virtual Headteacher’s Report

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Director, Children’s Social Care

5
Agenda Item 6



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
None

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Virtual Headteacher’s report

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care
Report Author Liz Britton, Lead Officer, Secondary & Further Education, 

Employment & Inclusion, Children's and Adults' Services
Version Final

Dated 10 February 2016
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CAB
[...]
erapeutic support, out-of-school hours’ study, extra tuition, additional   
         support for school re-integration) as well as drive up standards across the wider 
         looked  after cohort (e.g. improve quality of education planning, reduce number of 
         pupils at risk of school exclusion)

6.5   In 2015/16, the retained element of Pupil Premium (LAC) has also been used to    
  secure  fixed-term posts, to drive up the quality, completion, tracking and 
  monitoring of  Personal Education Plans fund interim alternative education 

19



Liz Britton, Virtual Headteacher                                                                                                                         
14

  provision, either at times of  emergency or when individually tailored education 
  provision is most appropriate as a short-term solution

6.6   At time of writing this report, Post-holders have been in place for one academic  
  term and gains include: significant reduction in NEET, reduction in Children Missing 

         Education long-list (reduced from 18 cases to 12), swifter access to interim  
         Alternative  Provision (arrangements are made for AP delivery inside 20 days for all 
         known pupils), increased capacity to attend PEPs and additional, school-based 
         meetings.

20



1

Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open

Date:
23 February 2016

Meeting Name:
Corporate Parenting Committee

Report title: Southwark’s All Age Autism Strategy and How This Impacts 
Looked After Children

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Senior Commissioning Manager

RECOMMENDATION

1. That it be noted that officers will undertake an audit to understand the numbers of Southwark 
looked after children and care leavers with autism. The audit will then be followed by a review of 
the support needs of those children, and the support and training needs of those providing the 
support.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. The council and Southwark Clinical Commissioni
[...]
reviewed and the strategy has been 
updated to respond to the key issues raised.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
None

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Peta Smith, Commissioning Manager
Report Author Simon Mitchell, Senior Commissioning Manager

Version Final
Dated 10 February 2016

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included

Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 10 February 2016

23



1

Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open

Date:
23 February 2016

Meeting Name:
Corporate Parenting Committee

Report title: Children Missing from Care: Update Report

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Director, Children’s Social Care

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the committee note the information presented in this report from St Christopher’s Missing 
Children Service which provides independent return interviews to looked after children who go 
missing from home and care. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. The corporate parenting committee has previously received an information report on the St. 
Christopher’s Missing Children Service in July 2015. This report provides an update since 
then.

3. Two councillor briefing sessions have taken place on children missing from care and how 
Southwark addresses these cases, and more have been planned.
 

4. When a child goes missing or runs away they are at risk. It is a key priority for Southwark to 
ensure they are effectively safeguarded and protected them from this risk. Local authorities 
are responsible for protecting children whether they go missing from their family home or 
from local authority care. 

5. Southwark Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) is the point of referral for missing 
children.  The MASH ensures intelligence is shared between all agencies and that action is 
taken to fi
[...]
ns that emerge.

9. The guidance also states that where children refuse to engage with the independent 
interviewer, parents and carers should be offered the opportunity to provide any relevant 
information and intelligence. This should help to prevent further instances of the child running 
away and identify early the support needed for them.

10. St Christopher’s Fellowship has been commissioned to offer an independent return interview 
to those children who have returned after being missing from care. St Christopher’s Missing 
Children Service is in addition to other activities undertaken by the police, social worker, 
foster carer or residential staff.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

11. The following data outlines activity from July – December 2015 and references the particular 
activity of looked after children and services they have received. 

12. 159 children and young people were referred to the St Christopher’s Missing Children Service 
between July – December, comprising of 322 missing episodes. Children who were missing 
from their care placement or absent without permission of their carers (unauthorised absence) 
accounted for 65% of all missing episodes. 

13. Where young people have been missing for consecutive days, this has been counted as one 
referral. More than half of all notifications concerned children and young people who had been 
re-referred, and the vast majority of these concerned looked after children (182 out of 216 re-
referral notifications). There are a number of open cases of those young people who go missing 
on a regular basis, who want to visit their family or their partners. In the last quarter (October – 
December 2015) almost 33% of referrals were for only five looked after children.

14. All young people who go missing from care are offered a return interview by the service. The 
majority of cases have received an interview within the set timescale. In order to be responsive 
to the on-going needs of young people St Christop
[...]
e with the duty 
to offer children missing from home or care an independent return interview as specified in 
DfE’s statutory guidance on children who run away or go missing from home or care.

28



6

25. Through their inspections of local authority children’s services, Ofsted will include an 
assessment of measures with regard to missing children as part of their key judgement on the 
experiences and progress of children who need help and protection.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Corporate Parenting Committee: St 
Christopher’s Missing Children 
Service: Update report (Item 11)

160 Tooley Street,
London SE1 2QH

Paula Thornton
020 7525 4395

Link:
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=5148&Ver=4

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care
Report Author Tasneem Mueen-Iqbal, Policy Officer, Children's and Adults' 

Service
Version Final
Dated 10 February 2016
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /
CABINET MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included
Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 10 February 2016

29

http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=5148&Ver=4


RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the corporate parenting committee notes the issues and concerns raised 
by Speakerbox at its meeting with corporate parenting committee on 27 
October 2016.

2. That the corporate parenting committee notes the action taken by the service in 
response to the concerns and continues to monitor progress through its termly 
meetings with Speakerbox.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3. The corporate parenting committee meets termly with Speakerbox so that 
members can hear from young people in care and care leavers what the most 
important issues were for them.  These are usually facilitated by the Children’s 
Rights Officer and attended by key officers responsible for services for children 
n care and care leavers.  

4. On 9 February 2016 the cabinet agreed the Children in care and Care Leavers 
Strategy 2016-19. The first priority of this is “children and young people have a 
say and their voice is heard”. 

5. This report covers the key themes from the last meeting on 27 October 2016 
that Speakerbox shared with members and the response of the care service to 
date. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

6. The first theme was family, particularly sibling contact. 

“sometimes we just want to see our siblings and no one else from the family.”

“in LAC Reviews we should get to decide how much we want to see our 
siblings.”

7. The care service has shared these issues at a service day for all managers and 
social workers on 23 November 2015. Groups of social workers and managers 
worked in small groups to consider how they would take the issues back to 
work in their social work practice. A workshop on sibling contact has been 
planned with the principal social worker for children on 11 March 2016 on this 
specific issue with a commitment to undertake 2 further workshops in 2016. 
Siblings Together, an organisation dedicated to promoting contact with siblings 

Item No. 
9.

Classification:
Open

Date:
23 February 2016

Meeting Name:
Corporate Parenting 
Committee

Report title: Update on Care Service Response to Issues 
Raised by Speakerbox 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Director, Children’s Social Care

30
Agenda Item 9



in care through holidays or weekend events, has been invited to meet with the 
Care Service management group with the intention of promoting this as a more 
flexible fun way where siblings can spend more time together. 

8. On 10 December 2015 a meeting took place between the manager of the 
Contact Service and Speakerbox to consider how the contact rooms could be 
more suited to older children. It was explained how the rooms need to be
[...]
stability.  

Community impact statement

17. Southwark is committed to ensuring children’s voices are heard whatever part 
of the community they are from. The council has a dedicated Children’s Rights 
Team committed to making this voice heard.  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
None

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

32



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director Children’s Social Care 
Report Author Jackie Cook, Head Of Social Work Improvement And Quality 

Assurance, Children's and Adults' Services
Version Final

Dated 10 February 2016
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included

Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 10 February 2016

33



Item No. 
12.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
  23 February 
2016

Meeting Name:
Corporate Parenting Committee

Report title: Corporate Parenting Committee – Work Plan 
2015/16

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Director, Children’s Social Care

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the corporate parenting committee review the work plan for 2015/16 as set out 
in paragraph 3 of the report.  

2. To note that the committee will receive the 2016/17 work plan at its next meeting.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Role and function of the corporate parenting committee

3. The constitution for the municipal year 2015/2016 records the corporate 
parenting committee’s role and functions as follows:

1. To secure real and sustained improvements in the life chances of looked 
after children, and to work within an annual programme to that end.

2. To develop, monitor and review a corporate parenting strategy and work 
plan.

3. To seek to ensure that the life chances of looked after children are 
maximised in terms of health, educational attainment, and access to 
training and employment, to aid the transition to a secure and productive 
adulthood.

4. To develop and co-ordinate a life chances strategy and work plan to 
improve the life chances of Southwark looked after children.

5. To recommend ways in which more integrated services can be developed 
across all council departments, schools and the voluntary sector to lead 
towards better outcomes for looked after children.

6. To ensure that mechanisms are in place to enable looked after children 
and young people to play an integral role in service planning and design, 
and that their views are regularly sought and acted upon.

7. To ensure performance monitoring systems are in place, and regularly 
review performance data to ensure sustained performance improvements 
in outcomes for looked after children.

8. To receive an annual report on the adoption and fostering services to 
monitor their effectiveness in providing safe and secure care for looked 
after children.

9. To report to the council’s cabinet on a twice yearly basis.
10. To make recommendations to the relevant cabinet decision maker where 

responsibility for that particular function rests with the cabinet.
11. To report to the scrutiny sub-committee with responsibility for children’s 

services after each meeting.
12. To appoint non-voting co-opted members.

34
Agenda Item 12



KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

4. The corporate parenting committee review and update the work plan each 
meeting.  

23 February 2016

 Report back on St. Christopher’s project in order to review the process
 Annual virtual headteacher report
 Update on councillor workshops on children missing from care
 SpeakerBox update to track actions and feedback (including communication, 

family and contact and placements)
 Southwark Information Advisory Service to be invited to this meeting and work 

undertaken in respect of transitioning for looked after children
 Autism strategy and how impacts looked after children.
 Placement stability and update on statistics. Committee to look at case studies of 

15 unstable and 5 stable/positive placements.

Items to be programmed 2016/17 

 Foster care training available, including foster carers’ experience
 A readiness for school evaluation and clarification at the point at which the 

child/young persons enters care
 Transition from care to independent living – report back on outcome of review of 

semi-independent living/supported housing 
 Innovation Projects. 
 
Corporate Parenting Committee Meetings with SpeakerBox

5. SpeakerBox, established in 2005, ensures that the views of looked after children 
and care leavers are used to influence decision making that affects their care 
and support. Representing children and young people between 8 and 24 years 
the group also provides a peer to peer networking support system for looked 
after children. The programme is operated independently and run by the young 
people themselves, although it is supported by the council’s children services 
team, senior managers and councillors. 

6. The committee are due to meet with SpeakerBox next on the 16 February 2016. 

Community impact statement 

7. The work of the corporate parenting committee contributes to community 
cohesion and stability.

Resource implications

8. There are no specific implications arising from this report.

35



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Minutes of meetings of Corporate 
Parenting Committee

Constitutional Team
160 Tooley Street
London SE1 2QH

Paula Thornton
020 7525 4395

Web link:
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=0

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care  
Report Author Paula Thornton, Constitutional Officer
Version Final
Dated 10 February 2016
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 10 February 2016

36

http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2013
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2013
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2013
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=0


 
CORPORATE PARENTING DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015-16

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Paula Thornton Tel: 020 7525 4395

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Membership

Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Kieron Williams
Councillor Eliza Mann

Electronic versions (No hard copy)

Councillor Lisa Rajan (reserve)

Co-opted members

Barbara Hills (external)
Florence Emakpose (external)

Children’s Services

David Quirke-Thornton
Rory Patterson
Alasdair Smith
Tasneem Mueen-Iqbal

Legal

Sarah Feasey

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1

1
1
1
1

1 

Constitutional Team

Paula Thornton

Total:

Dated:  1 October 2015

10

26


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Annual Virtual Headteacher's Report
	Appendix 1: Virtual Headteacher's Report

	7 Southwark's All Age Autism Strategy and How this Impacts Looked after Children
	8 Children Missing from Care: Update Report
	9 Update on Care Service Response to Issues Raised by Speakerbox
	12 Corporate Parenting Committee: Work Plan 2015/16
	 



Minutes of the meeting


1

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 23 February 2016

Corporate Parenting Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Tuesday 23 February 2016 at 2.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Kieron Williams

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Alisdair Smith, Head of Service Permanence, Children’s and 
Adults’ Service
Liz Britton, Lead Officer, Secondary & Further Education, 
Employment & Inclusion, Children's and Adults' Services
Tasneem Mueen-Iqbal, Policy Officer, Children's and Adults' 
Services
Simon Mitchell, Senior Commissioning Manager, Children's and 
Adults' Services
Richard Kusi, Schools Preference Advisor, Children's and 
Adults' Services
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Barbara Hills and Councillor Lorraine Lauder. 

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

No urgent items were identified. 



2

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 23 February 2016

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2015 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

6. ANNUAL VIRTUAL HEADTEACHER'S REPORT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the virtual headteacher’s report for Southwark Looked After Children set out at 
Appendix 1 of the report be noted. 

2. That a report is received back to the Autumn meeting for key stages 1 and 2 which 
should also include comparative data (statistical neighbours and progress for looked 
after children in Southwark schools over a five year period). 

7. SOUTHWARK'S ALL AGE AUTISM STRATEGY AND HOW THIS IMPACTS LOOKED 
AFTER CHILDREN 

RESOLVED:

1. That it be noted that officers will undertake an audit to understand the numbers of 
Southwark looked after children and care leavers with autism. The audit will then be 
followed by a review of the support needs of those children, and the support and 
training needs of those providing the support.

2. That an update report is received at the July 2016 committee to show progress and 
the timeline to achieve targets. Report also to identify key ‘headline’ information and 
to include health and the numbers of looked after children with autism. 

8. CHILDREN MISSING FROM CARE: UPDATE REPORT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the information presented in the report from St Christopher’s Missing Children 
Service which provides independent return interviews to looked after children who go 
missing from home and care be noted. 

2. That with regard to the various agencies referenced in the report, that officers provide 
members of the committee with a diagram to illustrate how these all fit together.  



3

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 23 February 2016

9. UPDATE ON CARE SERVICE RESPONSE TO ISSUES RAISED BY SPEAKERBOX 

RESOLVED:

1. That the issues and concerns raised by Speakerbox at its meeting with corporate 
parenting committee on 27 October 2015 be noted.

2. That the action taken by the service in response to the concerns be noted and that 
progress continues to be monitored through its termly meetings with Speakerbox.

3. That Councillor Victoria Mills write to the children’s rights officer on behalf of the 
committee to outline their response to the issues raised at the Speakerbox meeting 
held on 27 October 2015 and as set out in the report.

4. That an update report on progress be received to the July 2016 committee as 
outlined in the minutes for item 12  (to also include sibling contact, quality of 
placements and training).

10. PRESENTATION: PLACEMENT STABILITY AND UPDATE ON STATISTICS 

The committee received a presentation from the assistant director, corporate parenting in 
respect of placement stability and an update on statistics. The committee heard details of 
a number of case studies in respect of a number of stable and unstable placements. 

RESOLVED:

That an additional meeting of the committee be set up in order to discuss the detail 
provided in the presentation and receive feedback.   

11. PRESENTATION: SOUTHWARK INFORMATION ADVISORY SERVICE 

The committee heard a presentation from the Southwark Information Advisory Service 
providing an overview of the law for children looked after, special educational needs and 
disability (SEND). The officer outlined the support in place for looked after children and 
carers providing an example of a case study.  The local offer for this group was explained 
and alternative provisions. The officer explained the work that was undertaken with the 
young people and care leavers, including focus groups with young people and their 
representatives.  

12. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE: WORK PLAN 2015/16 

RESOLVED:

1. That it be noted that the committee will receive the 2016/17 work plan at its next 
meeting.

2. That the committee receive the following items to its July 2016 meeting:

 Foster care training available, including foster carers experience



4

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 23 February 2016

 Transition from care to independent living – report back on outcome of review 
of semi-independent living/supported housing

 Innovation projects
 Update on autism report outlined in item 7 of the minutes
 Report back on Speakerbox item (to include sibling contact, quality of 

placements and training).

3. That the committee receive the following items to its Autumn 2016 meeting:

 A readiness for school evaluation and the clarification at the point at which the 
child/young people enter care

 Report from virtual headteacher outlined in item 6 of the minutes.

The meeting ended at 5.00 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


